

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1199

ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 10, 2026 / MAGHA 21, 1947 (SAKA)

DISBURSAL OF AMOUNTS UNDER MUDRA LOAN SCHEME


1199:  SHRI R. GIRIRAJAN:

           DR. KANIMOZHI NVN SOMU:


Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that the union Government's claim that under the Mudra Loan Scheme, ₹29.76 Lakh Crores were disbursed to 49.5 crore Mudra loan accounts in the country and ₹3 Lakh Crores to 5.6 crores Mudra accounts in Tamil Nadu, if so, whether the Union Government and Banks have validated the said figures; and


(b) the actual data and statistics of total funds disbursed and the Mudra Loan accounts in the country, State-wise and District-wise in Tamil Nadu?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)


(a) and (b): As on 2nd January, 2026, more than 56.31 crore mudra loan accounts, amounting to Rs.37.31 lakh crore have been disbursed, under the Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana (PMMY), since launch of the Scheme.


The data is being uploaded by Member Lending Institutions (MLIs) on the Mudra portal, maintained by Mudra Ltd.


Similarly, more than 6.16 crore mudra loan accounts, amounting to Rs.3.66 lakh crore have been disbursed under Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana (PMMY) in the state of Tamil Nadu as on 2nd January, 2026.


The number and amount of loans disbursed under PMMY, State/UT-wise and district-wise in Tamil Nadu is placed at Annexure I and II respectively.


*****


Annexure-I


Annexure for Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1199 for answer on 10.02.2026 regarding "Disbursal of amounts under Mudra Loan Scheme"

Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana - (From 08.04.2015 To 02.01.2026)*
(Amount in Rs. Crore)

S.No. State/ U.T.

No. of Loan

Accounts

Disbursed

Amount

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 56,469 1,251.57

2 Andhra Pradesh 11,261,527 135,683.97

3 Arunachal Pradesh 168,804 2,116.64

4 Assam 12,599,288 74,489.68

5 Bihar 64,951,622 328,144.55

6 Chandigarh 205,947 3,482.24

7 Chhattisgarh 10,706,342 67,161.40

8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli & Daman and Diu 46,448 872.92

9 Delhi 3,694,425 45,640.88

10 Goa 404,429 5,761.18

11 Gujarat 16,911,123 145,887.37

12 Haryana 10,227,117 80,648.88

13 Himachal Pradesh 1,212,363 24,215.46

14 Jammu and Kashmir 2,447,576 52,787.55

15 Jharkhand 16,515,875 88,578.31

16 Karnataka 52,511,700 338,397.67

17 Kerala 18,357,489 132,818.05

18 Ladakh 71,719 2,140.93

19 Lakshadweep 13,947 216.85

20 Madhya Pradesh 33,788,192 201,411.34

21 Maharashtra 44,829,932 319,241.78

22 Manipur 474,714 3,340.45

23 Meghalaya 324,012 3,306.52

24 Mizoram 183,916 3,170.49

25 Nagaland 188,543 2,730.18

26 Odisha 35,537,126 169,719.76

27 Pondicherry 1,292,969 8,482.27

28 Punjab 10,393,560 85,580.10

29 Rajasthan 24,192,083 196,069.19

30 Sikkim 185,177 1,944.69

31 Tamil Nadu 61,678,986 366,580.25

32 Telangana 8,610,342 86,353.68

33 Tripura 3,460,977 20,251.55

34 Uttar Pradesh 56,445,049 372,104.80

35 Uttarakhand 3,570,227 34,596.48

36 West Bengal 55,660,204 326,388.68

 Total 563,180,219 3,731,568.31
*Provisional

Source: As per data uploaded by Member Lending Institutions on Mudra Portal


Annexure-II

*****

Annexure for Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1199 for answer on 10.02.2026

regarding "Disbursal of amounts under Mudra Loan Scheme"

Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana- District-wise - (From 01.04.2016 To 02.01.2026)*
(Amount in Rs. Crore)

S.No. State/ District No. of Loan Accounts Disbursed Amount

 Tamil Nadu

1 Ariyalur 486,802 2,470.68

2 Chengalpet 343,899 3,330.55

3 Chennai 2,472,971 22,221.40

4 Coimbatore 2,223,992 15,885.49

5 Cuddalore 2,471,711 12,217.88

6 Dharmapuri 676,686 5,098.36

7 Dindigul 1,304,691 7,210.17

8 Erode 1,374,670 8,443.79

9 Kallakurichi 274,170 2,161.00

10 Kancheepuram 2,179,443 13,578.93

11 Kanyakumari 1,002,441 7,532.36

12 Karur 317,593 2,311.54

13 Krishnagiri 730,609 6,945.86

14 Madurai 1,912,678 11,762.71

15 Mayiladuthurai 121,474 951.46

16 Nagapattinam 1,315,997 6,422.32

17 Namakkal 933,763 6,471.19

18 Nilgiris 478,038 2,558.45

19 Perambalur 217,342 1,568.66

20 Pudukkottai 857,531 4,767.00

21 Ramanathapuram 848,653 4,726.83

22 Ranipet 147,702 1,161.29

23 Salem 1,748,361 11,865.26

24 Sivaganga 829,142 4,766.08

25 Tenkasi 191,524 1,394.80

26 Thanjavur 1,936,539 9,908.99

27 Theni 817,972 4,400.15

28 Thiruvallur 1,647,988 11,397.17

29 Thiruvarur 1,337,531 5,988.64

30 Thoothukudi 976,239 6,077.07

31 Tiruchirappalli 2,416,272 17,941.66

32 Tirunelveli 1,580,787 8,917.93

33 Tirupattur 196,104 1,481.91

34 Tiruppur 1,075,372 7,354.66

35 Tiruvannamalai 1,374,898 7,988.02

36 Vellore 1,953,992 10,396.09

37 Viluppuram 1,681,254 8,500.90

38 Virudhunagar 1,016,243 6,158.96

39 Other # 18,205,912 92,244.03

 Total 61,678,986 366,580.24
#District-wise data for FY 2015-16 and some of the NBFCs/ MFIs is not available

*Provisional

Source: As per data uploaded by Member Lending Institutions on Mudra Portal

